BURKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING
November 13, 2018
The Burke County Board of Commissioners met on Tuesday, November 13, 2018 at 6:00 PM in the Commissioners Meeting Room at the Burke County Courthouse.  The meeting was called to order by Chairman Allen DeLaigle.  Also in attendance were Commissioners Abrams, Deloach, Kelly and Martin.  County Attorney, Kurt Worthington and Administrator Merv Waldrop were at the meeting as well.   
The Administrator gave the invocation for the meeting and then Commissioner Deloach led everyone in the Pledge of Allegiance to the United States Flag.

The first item for the Board was to consider the minutes of eight meetings held on October 9th, 10th, 22nd and November 7th.   Mrs. Kelly made a motion to approve the minutes as written.  Mr. Martin seconded the motion which was approved on a vote of 5 to 0.  

Next Chief Sanders and Sheriff Williams made a presentation to honor the Greeley Family. Chief Sanders reported that on October 15th there was a fire at Mrs. Jensen’s home.  Her neighbor Brooke Greeley heard the cries for help and she alerted her family to call 911 and then ran to assist Mrs. Jensen.  The Greeley sons, Grayson and Justin, rushed in to rescue Mrs. Jensen and tried to save several of her pets.  Mrs. Jensen lost everything and there is a GoFundMe page to help her recovery.  Sheriff Williams and Chief Sanders presented the Greeley family members with plaques honoring their quick thinking and heroism.  Chairman DeLaigle thanked the heroes in the Greeley family.    
After that the Board opened bids for managed IT security services.  The County received bids from the following firms:

	BIDDER
	 ONE TIME COST 
	 ANNUAL RECURRING EXPENSE 
	 FY 2019 ANNUAL TOTAL 
	 HOURLY RATE FOR IT 
	 HOURLY RATE FOR SECURITY SVCS 

	EDTS
	 $  9,950.00 
	 $              121,263.36 
	 $              131,213.36 
	 $  175.00 
	 $  125.00 

	INTELLISYSTEMS
	 $  7,000.00 
	 $              127,000.00 
	 $              134,000.00 
	 $  250.00 
	 $  110.00 

	PRESOFT SOLUTIONS
	 $66,000.00 
	 $              124,000.00 
	 $              190,000.00 
	 $  265.00 
	 $  165.00 

	VC3
	 $18,372.39 
	 $              479,090.28 
	 $              497,462.67 
	 $  146.00 
	 $  146.00 


 Action on this bid was referred to the Finance Committee.
Next the item of business was a bid opening for a bobtail truck for the landfill.  Bids were opened from the following companies:

	BIDDER
	 BID PRICE 

	FREIGHTLINER OF AUGUSTA
	 $                 72,608.00 

	MHC KENWORTH
	 $                 74,648.00 


These bids were referred to the Finance Committee for review and action.

The Board then opened bids for the purchase of two tandem dump trucks.  The County received bids from three firms.  They are listed below:

	BIDDER
	 PER EACH 
	TOTAL BID

	FREIGHTLINER OF AUGUSTA
	 $                 99,317.00 
	 $       198,634.00 

	MHC KENWORTH
	 $               103,626.00 
	 $       207,252.00 

	RUSH TRUCK CENTERS
	 $               116,745.00 
	 $       233,490.00 


This item was also referred to the Finance Committee for approval.
The Commissioners then had a bid opening for a single axle dump truck.  Several companies submitted bids for this purchase.  They are listed as follows:
	BIDDER
	 BID PRICE 

	FREIGHTLINER OF AUGUSTA
	 $                 75,862.00 

	MHC KENWORTH
	 $                 80,272.00 

	RUSH TRUCK CENTERS
	 $                 81,457.00 

	WADE FORD
	 $                 66,739.00 


Action on these bids was referred to the Finance Committee.

The next item on the agenda was a bid opening for a four-wheel drive truck for the Landfill.  The bids are listed below:

	BIDDER
	 BID PRICE 

	GERALD JONES FORD
	 $                 34,461.36 

	LONNIE COBB AUTO GROUP
	 $                 27,516.00 

	WADE FORD
	 $                 31,069.00 

	WILLIAM MIZELL FORD
	 $                 34,169.00 


These bids were also referred to the Finance Committee for review and approval.

After that, the Board opened bids for the purchase of a four-wheel drive pickup for the Tax Assessors Office.  Three firms gave bids on this item.  They are listed here:

	BIDDER
	 BID PRICE 

	LONNIE COBB AUTO GROUP
	 $                 26,175.00 

	WADE FORD
	 $                 29,369.00 

	WILLIAM MIZELL FORD
	 $                 29,899.00 


The Finance Committee was directed to review these bids and take action.
The Commissioners then had a bid opening for a four-wheel drive pickup for the Road Department. The bids from three companies are shown below: 

	BIDDER
	 BID PRICE 

	GERALD JONES FORD
	 $                 34,461.36 

	WADE FORD
	 $                 31,069.00 

	WILLIAM MIZELL FORD
	 $                 34,169.00 


The bids were referred to the Finance Committee for action.
The next item of business was a bid opening for the purchase of 2x4 pickup truck for the Road Department.  Four bidders submitted for this item.  The bids are listed below:
	BIDDER
	 BID PRICE 

	GERALD JONES FORD
	 $                 23,942.36 

	LONNIE COBB AUTO GROUP
	 $                 22,334.00 

	WADE FORD
	 $                 23,297.00 

	WILLIAM MIZELL FORD
	 $                 23,869.00 


The bids were forwarded to the Finance Committee for review.

The Board then turned its attention to a bid opening for a service truck for the Vehicle Maintenance Department.  Three dealers submitted bids on this item.  They are listed as follows:
	BIDDER
	 BID PRICE 

	GERALD JONES FORD
	 $               108,185.60 

	WADE FORD
	 $               100,875.00 

	WEST GEORGIA MOBILE HYDRAULIC
	 $               121,544.36 


The Finance Committee was tasked with review and award of this bid.

The next item on the agenda was a bid opening for a repair to the lift at the shop.  However, there were no bids submitted on this item.
After that the Board opened bids for a welder for the Vehicle Maintenance Department.  There was only one bid on this.  Yancey Brothers gave a bid of $9,936.  Action was referred to the Finance Committee to determine whether to rebid or not.

The Commissioners then opened bids for a gooseneck dump trailer for the Road Department.
The only bid submitted for this purchase was from Dixon Wrecking at $19,000.  This item was also referred to the Finance Committee for a decision.
After that the Board opened bids for the purchase of 25 trash dumpsters.  Bids were submitted by three companies and are listed here:
	BIDDER
	 PRICER PER EACH 
	TOTAL BID

	BAKERS WASTE EQUIPMENT
	 $                       880.00 
	 $          22,000.00 

	LEWIS STEEL WORKS
	 $                       675.00 
	 $          16,875.00 

	WASTE EQUIP
	 $                       803.80 
	 $          20,095.00 


This bid was forwarded to the Finance Committee for review and award.

The next item of business was a bid opening for the purchase of furniture for the new judicial center.  Three firms submitted bids and they are listed below:
	BIDDER
	 BID PRICE 

	BEST OFFICE SOLUTIONS
	 $               835,388.29 

	CWC OFFICE FURNISHINGS
	 $               980,043.34 

	WEINBERGER'S BUSINESS INTERIORS
	 $               773,226.80 


Action on this bid was delegated to the Finance Committee.
The Board then turned its attention to an expired term on the Department of Family and Children’s Services Board.  Sam Cummings term on the DFCS Board has expired. The Administrator reported that Mr. Cummings is willing to serve another term.  Mr. Abrams moved to reappoint Sam Cummings to the DFCS Board.  Mr. Martin gave the second and the motion passed on a vote of 5 to 0.  

The Commissioners then considered renewal of a contract with the University of Georgia Extension Service for an agricultural agent in Burke County.  The University will provide an ag agent in our office if the Board agrees to pay the salary.  UGA agrees to pay benefits.  The Administrator noted that funds are available in the budget to cover the contract expenses.  Mr. Deloach made a motion to renew the contract with UGA.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Abrams.  It carried with all voting in favor.
Next the Board discussed a grant obtained by the Sheriff’s Office.  For the second year in a row, the County has been awarded a H.E.A.T. Grant from the Governor’s Office of Highway Safety.  The amount of the grant is $177,190.92 and requires a matching salary.  Mrs. Kelly made a motion to accept the HEAT Grant.  Mr. Deloach offered to second the motion and it passed unanimously.
After that the Board considered another grant from the Governor’s Office of Highway Safety for the Sheriff’s Office.  The EC TEN grant is for $20,000 and is to fund equipment for traffic enforcement.  Mr. Deloach made a motion to accept the grant and adopt the budget amendment appropriating the grant funds.  Mr. Martin seconded the motion.  It passed on a vote of 5 to 0.   
The next item on the agenda was acceptance of a grant from the Housing Authority to contract for additional security at the various authority properties in the county.  The grant is for $50,000 and must be approved by the Sheriff and the Board of Commissioners.  The Administrator reported that this was anticipated in the current budget so no amendment was needed.  Mrs. Kelly moved to accept the grant from the Housing Authority.  Mr. Abrams gave the second and the motion was approved 5 to 0.  
The Board then considered a resolution that will authorize staff to apply for operating funds for Burke Transit from the DOT.  The DOT requires a resolution from the governing authority stating its desire to participate in the rural transit program before it will be allowed to apply for funds.  Mr. Abrams moved to adopt the resolution authorizing the County to apply for transit funds.  Mr. Deloach seconded the motion.  It was approved without opposition.  
The next item on the agenda was a request from staff on a decision on the options for renovations for the Health Department Building.  The Administrator explained that the contractor needs an answer on which options we want to include in this project.  The Commissioners asked to have a worksession on the topic to discuss the options and need for additional funding.  The Administrator suggested adding this to the agenda for the worksession on the next evening.  It was agreed that the Board would discuss this at Wednesday’s worksession.   
The Board then considered a request from the Road Department to fill several vacant positions.  The Administrator reported that the Road Department has six openings, three light equipment operators, two laborers, and one heavy equipment operator.  Mrs. Kelly moved to authorize the Road Department to fill the vacant positions.  Mr. Abrams seconded the motion.  It passed with all five voting in favor.  
Next the Board addressed a proposed budget amendment to balance the new budget with the projected property tax revenues.  The Administrator explained that the tax digest grew but not as much as in the past three years.  This year the Board approved a budget that anticipated more growth in the digest from Plant Vogtle than actually was realized.  The budget will need to be amended to cut spending or taxes increased to match the budget, added the Administrator.  The Board had already stated its intent to not raise taxes.  The proposed budget amendment reduces spending to match the projected revenues.  The Administrator explained that the reductions are coming from site improvements added to this year’s budget.  Mr. Deloach moved to adopt the budget amendment.  Mrs. Kelly gave the second and the motion carried by a vote of 5 to 0.  
The next item on the agenda was adoption of the 2018 Millage Rates.  The Administrator explained that the proposed rates were determined by using the Tax Payer Bill of Rights rollback rates.  He added that the Board is the Taxing Authority and must set the rates for the County, School District and Fire District. The County and School Board rates are slightly lower than the 2017 millage rates.  The Fire District is recommended to stay the same.  The Chairman asked if there was anyone in the audience who wanted to speak on the topic of millage rates.  Mr. Abrams stated his thoughts that we should leave the millage as is in order to build up some reserves.  He added that he would be glad to explain that leaving the millage as is would not be a tax increase. The Administrator reported that earlier in the evening the Board of Education had adopted a rate of 13.701 for School M&O taxes.  Mr. Deloach then made a motion to adopt the following millage rates, Incorporated – 6.151, Unincorporated – 5.897, Fire District – 2.696 and School District – 13.701.  Mr. Martin seconded the motion and it passed on a vote of 5 to 0.  

Next the Commissioners heard from the Solicitors Office on a request for an additional employee.  Solicitor General, Matt Franklin, stated his case citing an increase in the case load over last year.  He acknowledged that the Board had granted a new employee last year but stated that they were getting behind and needed more help.  Chairman DeLaigle suggested referring the issue to the Finance Committee.  Mr. Martin disagreed and stated that we have already adopted our budget and set our millage for the year.  Chairman DeLaigle added that we have already decided that we would take no action on this tonight.  Mr. Franklin stated that we are doing a good job but the staff is overworked.  There was no motion to act on this request.
After that the Commissioners reviewed a pair of resolutions authorizing the collection of 911 fees on phone lines and prepaid phone cards.  These resolutions keep the current fees in place but allow for the money to be turned in to the State 911 Authority to be distributed to the Cities and Counties.  The Administrator explained that the General Assembly passed legislation last year to centralize the collection of the fees.  This will allow us to continue to collect 911 revenue.  Mr. Deloach made a motion to adopt both resolutions.  Mrs. Kelly seconded the motion.  It passed with all in favor.  
EMA Director, Rusty Sanders, reported that they have nothing unusual to report.
Public Works Director, Jesse Burke, stated that they are playing catch up.  They are building up shoulders on recently resurfaced roads.  The maintenance shop is full.  They have moved dirt and cleared the site for the new Family Y.  They empty every dumpster two to three times per week.  They are also managing to scrape 375 miles of dirt road every two weeks.  He noted that we cleared up 90 trees across county roads with no overtime cost to the County during the recent hurricane.   

Sheriff Williams noted that things have been busy.  They had forum with Faulkner University this month to allow local citizens to further their education.  They visited Waynesboro Primary School and Blakeney Elementary School.  He added that they patrolled the homes of sex offenders in the County on Halloween night.  He noted that they are working with the EMA on getting a grant for a generator at the new Judicial Center.  He pointed out that they did drug sweeps at Plant Vogtle.  There were 122 arrests during the past month and a population of 142 inmates in the jail.    

Loren Barnhart stated that things are going well.  They are working on the health department building and have a long list of maintenance work to catch up on.  He pointed out that the sonic wall has prevented 750 attempted attacks last month.
Thomas Steiner, Hospital Administrator, reported that they had 572 come through the emergency room last month.  He added that things are going well. 

Being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 7:47 PM.
_____________________________


______________________________

Allen DeLaigle, Chairman



Lucious Abrams
______________________________

______________________________

George Deloach 




Terri Lodge Kelly

Evans Martin





Merv Waldrop, Administrator
